
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 11 January 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence session 1 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 61)  

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services  

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  

Hywel Jones, Director of Finance, Health and Social Services Group, Welsh 

Government 

Amelia John, Interim Director, Communities and Tackling Poverty, Welsh 

Government  

Albert Heaney, Chief Social Care Officer for Wales, Welsh Government 

Irfon Rees, Director of Health and Wellbeing, Welsh Government 

Alex Slade, Director of Primary Care and Mental Health, Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper 1 - Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4 and 8 of this meeting 

(11.00)   

 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - consideration of the 

evidence 

(11.00 - 11.10)   

 

Break  

(11.05 - 11.10) 

 

5 Residential Outdoor (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4 

(11.10 - 12.00) (Pages 62 - 83)  

Chris Parry, President, National Secretary Wales, National Association of Head 

Teachers Union (NAHT) Cymru 

Laura Doel, National Secretary Wales, National Association of Head Teachers 

Union (NAHT) Cymru 

Catherine Falcus, Education and Leadership Policy Officer, Association of 

School and College Leaders (ASCL) Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper - National Association of Head Teachers Union (NAHT) Cymru 

 

6 Residential Outdoor (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5 

(12.05 - 13.00) (Pages 84 - 95)  

Mary van den Heuvel, Senior Policy Officer Wales, National Education Union 

(NEU) 

Urtha Felda, Policy and Casework Official, NASUWT  



 

 

Ioan Rhys Jones, General Secretary, Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru 

(UCAC) 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) 

Private Paper 

7 Papers to note 

(13.00 - 13.05)   

 

7.1 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales 

 (Pages 96 - 97)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

7.2 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Page 98)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 

7.3 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 99 - 100)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 

7.4 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Page 101)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Welsh Youth Parliament 



 

 

7.5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 102 - 109)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Deputy Minister for Social Services 

 

7.6 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 110 - 113)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 

7.7 Welsh Government White Paper on Ending Homelessness in Wales 

 (Pages 114 - 115)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from Llamau 

 

7.8 P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working parents the same financial support for 

childcare as England & Petition P-06-136
[...]
reform 

 (Pages 154 - 163)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services 

 

7.18 Childcare and parental employment 

 (Pages 164 - 166)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

8 Residential Outdoor (Wales) Bill - consideration of the evidence 

(13.00 - 13.15)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Information to inform scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2024-25 

by Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Contents 
1. Allocations for children and young people........................................................... 2 

2. Impact Assessments ........................................................................................... 5 

3. Programme for Government ............................................................................. 10 

4. Sustainable Social Services Grant Scheme ...................................................... 18 

5. Care Experienced Children Change Fund ........................................................ 22 

6. Children’s Social Care Workforce ..................................................................... 23 

7. Children’s Health ............................................................................................... 25 

8. Cost of living ..................................................................................................... 33 

9 . Costs of legislation ........................................................................................... 35 

Pack Page 27



2 
 

1. Allocations for children and young people 

 

Request 1 

Allocations in the Health MEG by Action, and Budget Expenditure Line (as directly 

relevant to children and young people):  

• Draft Budget 2024-25  

• Final Budget 2023-24 allocations 

• 2023-24 First Supplementary Budget 

• Forecast 2023-24 out-turns  

• 2025-26 indicative budget (if set)  

 

A des
[...]
t- and long-term future of 

1 Welsh Parliament, ‘Letter from the Chair of the Children Young People and Education Committee to the Deputy 

Minister’, 25/09/23 

2 Welsh Government, ‘Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services’, 16/10/23 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Julie Morgan MS 

Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 7.5

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s140536/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Children%20Young%20People%20and%20Education%20Committee%20to%20the%20Deputy%20Minister%20f.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s140536/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Children%20Young%20People%20and%20Education%20Committee%20to%20the%20Deputy%20Minister%20f.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s141003/Letter%20from%20the%20Deputy%20Minister%20for%20Social%20Services.pdf


 

 

the FDAC.3 We received substantively similar responses on 1 November and 14 November 

respectively.4 

Your response and the responses from the councils state that the pilot came to its scheduled – and 

anticipated - end in November 2023. They imply that the gap between the closure of the pilot in late 

2023 and the publication of the CASCAE evaluation of the pilot in early 2024 had always been 

anticipated, and that our concern over the closure of the pilot in November 2023 is the result of 

“some confusion” on our part. 

It is not confusion that is causing us concern. We have known since the start of our inquiry that the 

FDAC pilot was initially scheduled to close in November 2023. We have also known since the start of 

our inquiry that CASCADE’s evaluation of the pilot is scheduled for early 2024. Please
[...]
ssing whether care leavers are 
disproportionately affected, and if so, adjustments to the system may be necessary to address any 
unintended consequences. 

 

As you can see, our main concerns, whilst supporting the principle, is, without significant allocation 
of resources, young people who are care experienced may see reduced support as the expansion of 
priority need occurs. We are also concerned the proposals are not robust enough and may see a 
variation in how the guidance is used in practice. 

 

Pack Page 115



Jack Sargeant MS 

Chair 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Deisebau@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDeisebau  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Petitions@senedd.wales  

senedd. wales/SeneddPetitions 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
— 
Petitions Committee

Jayne Bryant MS  

Chair  

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Tŷ Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

19 December 2023 

Dear Jayne 

Petition P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working parents the same financial support for childcare as England & 

Petition P-06-1362 Match the new childcare offer in England of 15 hours for 2 year old's from April 2024 

The Petitions Committee are currently considering the above two petitions, which were both 

considered at our meeting on 11 December 2023, alongside correspondence from the Deputy 

Minister for Social Services and both petitioners. 

At the meeting Members agreed to write to your Committee in order to bring the petitions to your 

attention and to ask that the issues raised in both petitions are raised as part of your Committee’s 

budget scrutiny in the Spring term. 

Further information about the petitions, including related correspondence, is available on our website 

at: https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=41902&Opt=3 & 

https://business.senedd.wales/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=41910&Opt=3.  

If you have any queries, please contact the Committee clerking team at t
[...]
ncy staff in children’s services’, 27/11/23, page 2 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 Julie Morgan MS 

Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Pack Page 118

Agenda Item 7.9

https://senedd.wales/media/1okpjizg/cr-ld15849-e.pdf
https://record.assembly.wales/Committee/13467
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s134519/Social%20Care%20Wales%20-%2025%20February%202023.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s140999/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Children%20Young%20People%20and%20Education%20Committee%20to%20the%20Chief%20Executive%20o.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s140999/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Children%20Young%20People%20and%20Education%20Committee%20to%20the%20Chief%20Executive%20o.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s142568/Letter%20from%20the%20Chief%20Executive%20Officer%20Social%20Care%20Wales.pdf


 

 

Based on the briefing note provided to us by Social Care Wales in their letter dated 27 November, we 

understand that, as of September 2023, 17.5% of children’s services social workers (429 

individuals) were primarily employed by an agency. 

It is unfortunate that the Committee was provided with inaccurate information. However, the fact that 

17% of children’s services social workers are agency staff is alarming and explains the considerable 

disruption in the lives of the care experienced children and young people we spoke to. We reiterate 

our conclusions and recommendations as set out in our report.6  

As I stated during our meeting on 14 September, errors such as these demonstrate clearly why data 

transparency is so important.7 On this issue too, we reiterate our calls for formal data collec
[...]
rtise in the field of mental health and well-being, further and higher 
education sectors and include representatives from student associations. 
 
The membership of the Group, will include: 
Chair –Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Health and Well-being 
Orla Tarn, President NUS Wales 
Ben Lewis, AMOSSHE, Direct of Student Life Cardiff University 
Professor Ann John - Professor, Health Data Science 
Amanda Wilkinson - Director Universities Wales  
David Hagendyk – Chief Executive Colegau Cymru 
Jane Johns, Head of Widening Access and Inclusion, HEFCW 
Angela Jones – Public Health Wales 
  
Welsh Government Officials  
Alex Slade - Director of Primary Care and Mental Health 
Sinead Gallagher – Deputy Director Higher Education  
Karron Williams - Senior Quality & Effectiveness Policy Manager 
Matt Downton - Head of Mental Health & Vulnerable Groups 
 
If members cannot attend meetings, they are welcome to send a deputy or provide 
comments in advance by email.  
 
Reporting Arrangements 
Members tasked with completing activities to support the work of the Group are asked to 
provide updates to the Secretariat according to an agreed timescale.  
 
The Group will report on its deliverables at the 6 months end date. 

Pack Page 139



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jayne Bryant MS  
Chair 
Children, Young People and Education Committee 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 

21 December 2023
[...]
,  

 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 165



 

 

Annex: Terms of Reference for the inquiry  

 What progress has been made in implementing the recommendations in the Committee’s 
report from early 2022 - Minding the future – the childcare barrier facing working parents. 

 The extent to which childcare provision in Wales provides high-quality provision which supports 
child development, tackles child poverty and supports parental employment. What changes 
might be needed to deliver these outcomes. 

 What progress is being made towards achieving the Co-Operation Agreement commitment to 
expand 12.5 hours free childcare per week to all two-year-olds, with an emphasis on 
strengthening Welsh-medium provision. 

 To what extent there is sufficient childcare available to meet the varying needs of families across 
Wales, and how inequalities in access to childcare faced by particular demographic groups and 
across different parts of Wales can be addressed. 

 What approaches exist to integrate delivery of childcare provision in Wales, and how can best 
practice be spread widely. 

 How childcare providers and the workforce have been impacted by cost-of-living pressures, and 
what effects these have had on the sector. 

 What lessons can be learnt from other parts of the UK and international best practice to 
improve childcare policy in Wales. 

 How financial and practical barriers need to be considered in developing future childcare policy. 

 

Pack Page 166

https://senedd.wales/media/1xhnsa5p/cr-ld14896-e.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence session 1
	Paper 1 - Welsh Government

	5 Residential Outdoor (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4
	Paper - National Association of Head Teachers Union (NAHT) Cymru
	Proposed Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill Consultation: Response form
	Name: Andy Walls
	E-mail: andy.walls@naht.org.uk
	Are you submitting this response in a professional or personal capacity?:
	Consultation questions


	6 Residential Outdoor (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5
	Private Paper

	7.1 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales
	7.2 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	7.3 Information from Stakeholders
	7.4 Information from Stakeholders
	7.5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	7.6 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	7.7 Welsh Government White Paper on Ending Homelessness in Wales
	7.8 P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working parents the same financial support for childcare as England & Petition P-06-1362 Match the new childcare offer in England of 15 hours for 2 year old's from April 2024
	7.9 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	7.10 Scrutiny session with Social Care Wales
	7.11 Care Inspectorate Wales: Annual Scrutiny
	7.12 Scrutiny sessions with Social Care Wales and Care Inspectorate Wales
	7.13 Child Poverty
	7.14 Information from Stakeholders
	7.15 Mental Health support in Higher Education
	7.16 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	7.17 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	7.18 Childcare and parental employment
	Annex: Terms of Reference for the inquiry






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 3 Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 January 

2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 13.12

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13833 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS (In place of Heledd Fychan MS) 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Vikki Howells MS (In place of Buffy Williams MS) 

Witnesses: 

Eluned Morgan MS, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Lynne Neagle MS, Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

Hywel Jones, Welsh Government 

Amelia John, Welsh Government 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Irfon Rees, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/1764c94f-a91e-4baa-a6c3-1d3609de29c6?autostart=True


 

 

Alex Slade, Welsh Government 

Chris Parry, National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT) 

Cymru 

Laura Doel, National Association of Headteachers NAHT 

Cymru 

Catherine Falcus, Association of School and College Leaders 

(ASCL) Cymru 

Mary van den Heuvel, National Education Union (NEU) 

Urtha Felda, The National Association of Schoolmasters 

Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT) 

Ioan Rhys Jones, UCAC 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Buffy Williams MS and Heledd Fychan MS, Vikki 

Howells MS substituted for Buffy for items 1 to 4 and Rhun Ap Iorwerth MS substituted 

for Heledd for items 1 to 5.  

1.3 Under Standing Order 17.24A Rhun Ap Iorwerth MS declared he was a designated 

Member with regard to the co-operation agreement.  



 

 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the Minister and Deputy Ministers.  

2.2 The Minister agreed to provide further information on how the NHS planning 

framework supports ring-fencing of funding for children and young people. 

2.3 The Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing agreed to provide the 

following: 

- Minutes from the Whole School Approach Delivery Board meetings. 

- Further information on the modelling work that the Welsh Health Specialised Services 

Committee is undertaking regarding mental health services when it is available. 

- Further information on Public Health Wales’s evaluation of the all-Wales diabetes 

prevention programme for children and families pilot projects.  

2.4 The Deputy Minister for Social Services agreed to provide a note on the £19 million 

allocation to Regional Partnership Boards for children services is being used.  

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 4 and 8 of this meeting  

3.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - consideration of the 

evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence it has heard in the previous session.  

 

5 Residential Outdoor (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Head Teaching Unions.  

 



 

 

6 Residential Outdoor (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5  

6.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Teaching Unions.  

6.2 Mary van den Heuvel declared an interest as a committee member for Wales of the 

Equality and Human Rights Commission. 

 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 The papers were noted.  

7.2 Members agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Social Services for clarification 

regarding a few of areas in paper to note 17.  

 

8 Residential Outdoor (Wales) Bill - consideration of the evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous sessions. 


